

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9418-9420 OF 2019

(Arising out of SLP© No. 10543-10545/2019)

**TABLE TENNIS FEDERATION OF INDIA
(TTFI) APPELLANT(S)**
VERSUS

**TAMIL NADU TABLE TENNIS
ASSOCIATION (TNTTA) & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)**

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The suit was filed for the following reliefs :

“a) for a permanent injunction restraining the first and second defendants, all his principle officers, staff, men, agents, servants, successors, assignees in business, representatives, and any other person using the name ‘Tamilnadu Table Tennis Association’ or any name similar or identical to the Plaintiff’s name ‘Tamilnadu Table Tennis Association;

b) To declare that the amended Arbitration Clause 48 of the third defendant’s memorandum of Association made in the Special General meeting dated 29/9/2018 as null and void ab initio;

c) To declare that the disaffiliation order dated 12/11/2018 passed by the third defendant against the Plaintiff Association as null and void and

d) That the Defendants 1 and 3 may jointly and severally be directed to pay a sum of Rs. 1,00,01,000 (Rupees One crore and one thousand only) by way of damages to the Plaintiff.

e)Mandatory injunction directing the fourth and fifth defendant to cancel the illegal registration of the first defendant association by the second defendant bearing Reg. No. 194/2018 dated 13.6.2018 under the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975;

f) to pay the costs of the suit; “

3. Shri Rakesh Khanna, learned senior counsel for respondent Nos. 2 & 3 states that the name of respondent No. 2 Tamil Nadu Table Tennis Association (TNTTA) represented by him has been changed to Tamizhaga Table Tennis Association in compliance of this court's order dated 22.11.2019. This renders prayer 'a' of the suit infructuous.

4. The order impugned in these appeals is an interim order and we do not wish to disturb the same at this stage.

5. We accordingly, request the High Court which is seized of Suit No. 242 of 2019 to dispose of the same within a period of 12 months from the date this order is produced before the Court.

6. In the meantime interim order passed by the High Court shall continue.

7. All points are left open for determination of the High Court.

10. The appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI.
[S.A. BOBDE]

.....J.
[S. ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.
[SANJIV KHANNA]

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 11, 2019.

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 10543-10545/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-04-2019 in OA No. 355/2019, ANO. No. 2618/201, ANO. No. 2619/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

TABLE TENNIS FEDERATION OF INDIA (TTFI)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TAMIL NADU TABLE TENNIS ASSOCIATION (TNTTA) & ORS.Respondent(s)

(IA No. 102681/2019 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 11-12-2019 These matters were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR
Mr. Brijesh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Shankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Ranjeet, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishek jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application stands disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

[PRADEEP KUMAR]
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]